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Estimate.



Collections and Mixed Lots.




1
A good old Strand album, the bulk being a reasonable world collection up to about 1940 


(100s) but with some value in the UK pages at the beginning and in a few other better singles. 


The UK inc. KE7 most values to 1/- mixed m.m., some KG5 defins (1912 etc.) heavily 


mtd. mint, 1934 defin set m.m. (9d poorer). (100s) (
..
..
..
£150.

2
Large and heavy lot in two boxes with thirty varied stockbooks (or bundles of stockleaves) 


of world stamps. Varied contents, generally not of great value, and with much European. 


In some cases highly duplicated, in others more useful ranges. (1,000s) (
..
£100.

3
Thirteen various albums in carton, either whole world or mixed countries, with much 


foreign. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

4
Quite an oddball lot in smallish box, a mix of loose and on stockcards, etc. Includes 


numerous unusual or interesting or better or higher catalogue, plus some forgeries etc., as 


well as a bunch of dupl. used Cambodia. (100s) (
..
..
..
60.

5
Large carton with very varied odds and remainders. {Not available for viewing until day 


of sale.} (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

6
Accumulation in carton. Main part is about ten varied albums/folders/stockbooks of world 


or individual areas. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

7
Moderate quality mix in carton; off-paper, on cards, in folders. Odd mix of countries, and 


with some interesting pickings. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

8
Large but cheap accumulation in two big cartons, apparently collected in Denmark. Includes 


many duplicated Danish stamps (inc. kiloware), folders/stockbooks, some FDCs (some of 


these damaged), and so on. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

9
Mix in carton including souvenir albums (mainly royalty inc. a number of numismatic 


covers), mixed other world, a few covers, jar of coins, etc. (
..
..
50.

10
Carton with fourteen small to large stockbooks, generally of single countries, mainly 


European. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
45.

11
A few world albums in box, plus cover album, and some loose. Main value is in a scattering 


of UK postage material, and some medium values in a couple of the albums (KG6 part sets 


etc.) (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

12
Carton with albums, stockbooks, and loose. Much European (inc. Germany, Finland, and 


Switzerland), some cheap USA on pages, and other world odds inc. a few Japan on-paper. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

13
World mix in medium carton, but with a definite Swedish bent. The Sweden inc. album 


pages, a few FDCs, and mixed stamps. (100s) (
..
..
..
40.

14
Medium carton with some bundles of old approval books (mainly Austria), many mixed 


album pages (much Europe inc. Germany and Austria, and inc. some stuck-down mint 


material), and loose. (1,000s) (

..
..
..
..
40.

15
Odd mix in box. Many loose stamps, some covers, a head-band magnifier, a couple of AMG/


VG overprint varieties (probably fakes), and others. (
..
..
..
35.

16
Stockbook of UK, some Commonwealth, and a few foreign, with a high proportion about 


1950s/60s and many l.m.m./m.m., some worthwhile. (100s) (
..
..
35.

17
Whole world mix on big bundle of album pages from various collections. High proportion 


of Commonwealth. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
35.

18
Accumulation of loose stamps, pages, covers, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
30.

19
Small world colln. in album up to about 1940s only. Includes UK 1948 S.Wedding £1 m.m. 


(slight toning), Australia 1935 Jubilee set m.m., etc. (c.700) (
..
..
30.

20
A fairly tatty old Century album (dating back to about 1890s ?) with a mix of world stamps 


of mixed period, but including many early. Apparently picked and refilled more than once. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

21
Carton of album pages, stockleaves, packets, etc., of mixed world stamps (1,000s) 
30.
MATERIAL IS ACCEPTED FOR FUTURE SALES AT ANY TIME
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

22
Two stockleaves with seln. of UK (c.180), and Ireland (100+) inc. some better stamps/ 


higher values. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

23
Mixed box – not large quantities, but fairly interesting assortment of various countries. (
30.

24
Swiftsure album with general world collection with little after about 1960s/70s (1,000s), 


and another similar but with smaller collection (100s) (
..
..
30.

25
Several albums plus some pages, in carton. (1,000s) (

..
..
26.

26
Thousands of stamps in boxes, packets, etc., on and off-paper, much dupl., and much is 


European. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

27
Big old American Regent album containing a world collection up to about 1950s. Mainly 


common but some of medium value. (100s) (
..
..
..
26.

28
Collection up to about 1930s in old printed Schaubek album, remaindered in places, but 


with a good range of less common countries. (100s) (
..
..
..
24.

29
A small metal attaché case with a selection of world stamps – not large quantities but with 


some bits of interest. {Not available for viewing until day of sale.} (
..
24.

30
A mix on pages, stockleaves, etc. of UK (various inc. many m. & u. QE commem sets, inc. 


Shakespeare phos set u.m., Cable and Lifeboat phos. sets f.u.), Gilbert & Ellice/Gilberts, 


and others.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

31
Strand album with world collection, picked in places, and with little seen after about 1940s. 


(c.2,700) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

32
Three old albums with mainly foreign remainder collections (100s) (
..
24.

33
Well-filled album of mixed countries with much of about 1930s-60s and often with dupl. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

34
A flat box with about 15 or so small or medium stockbooks of mixed world, much Europe. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

35
Dozens of Swedish cigarette boxes with a mix of world stamps. (1,000s) (
..
22.

36
World collection alphabetically Aden to British Honduras mint and used up to about the 


1970s. (several 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

37
A similar album, alphabetically B.I.O.T. to Czechoslovakia. (
..
..
20.

38
A similar album, Dahomey to Hong Kong. (
..
..
..
20.

39
A similar album, Hungary to Malaysia. (
..
..
..
..
20.

40
A similar album, Mali to Poland. (
..
..
..
..
20.

41
A similar album, Tanganyika to Zanzibar. (
..
..
..
20.

42
A box with mainly European mix kiloware (not modern) of Hungary, Austria, Iceland, and 


off-paper in packets. (1,000s) (

..
..
..
..
20.

43
Medium box with world mix inc. a shoebox of UK, varied loose. (100s) (
..
18.

44
Bundle of 25 individual country packets, each with an all-different seln. (e.g. 250 diff. 


Australia, 80 diff. Egypt, 200 diff. GB, 100 diff. Japan, 150 diff Poland, etc.) (3,000) (
15.

45
A similar lot, but different range in parts. (3,000) (
..
..
..
15.

46
General world collection in Swiftsure album (many 100s), plus a cheap UK collection 


(100s, in a decent Exeter binder), a small stockbook, and others loose. (
..
15.

47
Over 5kg weight in c.t.o. sheetlets of Oman (mainly), Eritrea, Dhufar, Isö, and Nagaland. 


Heavily duplicated, only 20 different types. (
..
..
..
15.

48
Two ice cream tubs of off-paper stamps; one of Commonwealth (inc. UK), the other whole 


world (mainly foreign). (1,000s) Also a folder of poor covers. (
..
..
12.

49
British Commonwealth; stockbook of QE mint stamps. Mixed u.m. and l.m.m./m.m. and 


mainly fine (though a scattering seen with toning) and inc. some sets. (c.1,250) (
50.

50
--; seln. on stockleaf of mint KG5 issues of eight different countries, mixed u.m./l.m.m., 


and s.t.c.£220. (113)

..
..
..
..
..
45.

51
--; QV to KG6 mint and used mix in medium stockbook with decent mix of countries rep-


resented. (c.900) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

52
British Commonwealth; two albums of all reigns, but with strength in KG6/early QE, 


mixed m.m. and used and with many medium values. Generally good/fine but some toning 


in places. S.t.c.£875+ (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

53
--; assortment in shoebox – loose stamps, remainder club books, small box of KG6 m.m. 


odds (these apparently all omnibus), a few covers. (100s) (
..
..
30.

54
--; seln. on stockcards of mainly reasonable medium values with strength in KG6/earlier 


QE, u.m./m.m./u., inc. some sets. (c.125)
..
..
..
..
28.

55
--; mainly used mix in stockbook (c.1,500) (
..
..
..
22.

56
--; Africa; small collns. on a few pages of mainly earlier (up to KG5) of KUT, S.Africa and 


Provinces, etc. (c.300+)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

57
Europe; carton with over twenty mixed stockbooks of various sizes, generally of single 


countries inc. Germany, Italy, Yugoslavia, Sweden, and mixed others. (1,000s) (
75.

58
--; carton with a dozen various albums or folders of pages, each with a single-country 


collection. Includes Italy, Turkey, Netherlands, Hungary, Austria, East Germany – and one 


USA. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

59
--; four old printed Schaubek albums (pages to about 1964) with sparse collections of 


Germany (Empire to W.Germany), Switzerland/Liechtenstein, Austria, and Germany 


(Zones/DDR, in wrong binder). (100s) (
..
..
..
..
35.

60
--; folders with m. & u. collections of Poland, Yugoslavia, Czechoslovakia, and Hungary, 


etc., up to about 1950 only. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
30.

61
--; stockbook with ranges of Czechoslovakia mainly used (c.790) and Poland m. & u. 


(c.1,100), both approx. 1918-84, and with many thematic sets. (
..
..
18.

62
--; large stockbook with a few hundred mixed, mainly used. (
..
..
12.

63
Europe and Colonies; fat Schaubek printed album with m. & u. colln. to about 1955 of 


Switzerland (c.115), Belgium (c.600, of which c.220 are rail parcel stamps), Belgian Congo 


(c.250), and Ruanda-Urundi (14). (
..
..
..
..
24.

64
Foreign; extensive world collection of Europe and Overseas in twelve Prangnell Liberty 


albums. A straightforward traditional arrangement generally stopping about 1970. Stated to 


contain 33,000+ all-different, plus perhaps another 1,000 duplicates. The largest numbers 


are of common stamps, but some scarcer or less usual included. (
..
..
£200.

65
Latin America; two stockbooks with a wide range of mainly used. (c.3,300, apparently 


all-different) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

66
Scandinavia; small bundle of covers and p.stat. cards (29), a small used colln. of Denmark 


Christian X defins (108, some better values but some mixed condition). Also a few French 


covers.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

67
Thematic; Art; collection on pages of Dürer, Picasso, and numerous others, mint and used. 


(130, 73. m.s./sheetlets, plus various postcards etc.) (
..
..
..
24.

(
--; Balloons; see “Covers”.

68
--; Maps; small stockbook with m. & u. world mix with some more unusual as well as the 


common. (c.220+) (
..
..
..
..
..
7.

69
--; Motor Cars; folder with 25 of the Zambia “22k gold” 1k50 stamps, plus several Leaders 


of the World issues. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

70
--; Music; broken stockbook with m. & u. selection of mainly instruments, a few composers 


etc. (148, 7 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

71
--; Railway; three “Locomotive Philatelica” albums with colln. of Leaders of the World and 


other issues. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

72
--; --; selection of Terence Cuneo items inc. 8 FDCs, a few postcards.
..
5.

73
--; Religion; a few stockleaves of world stamps showing the Madonna, plus a few others 


related. (c.400), with an empty album in which to mount them ! (
..
..
24.

74
--; Rotary International; 1955 small m.m. colln. in album (65, 1 m.s., 8 FDCs) (
15.
    PLEASE USE FIRST CLASS POST – DON’T MISS A BID FOR NINEPENCE !
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

75
Thematic; Space; u.m. colln. up to about 1972 in souvenir album (in Italian), mainly sets, 


and with much USSR. (150, 12 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
12.

(
--; --; see also “Autographs” in the Collectables section. 

76
Covers; large carton with quantity of United Nations FDCs, an album of German ETBs, 


and mixed others. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

77
--; 1898-1918 small “Campaign Mail” colln. inc. several 1914-18 European (British, Italian, 


and US forces), as well as items relating to 1898 Sudan, 1900-02 Boer War, 1910 Balkans, 


1916-18 India, and 1918 Mesopotamia (18). Also a postcard with 1894-95 Sino-Japanese 


subject. Poor to fine.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

78
--; carton filled with loose covers, mainly about 1960s-80s from many countries, with many 


being addressed to USA or Canada. Commercial and philatelic, and very untidy. (100s) (
30.

79
--; a vaguely similar lot. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

80
--; another roughly similar lot. (
..
..
..
..
30.

81
--; Balloons; 1962-79 collection on cover album pages (as supplied by Sieger of Germany, 


probably about 1970s) of mainly souvenir covers and cards for largely European balloon 


flights and similar. Some signed. (c.65, plus numerous labels)
..
..
40.

82
--; Europa; Fleetwood unaddressed illus. FDCs for 1976 (25), 1977 (21), 1979 (25), 1980 


(60), 1981 (23), and 1982 (34). (
..
..
..
..
30.

83
--; International Geophysical Year; 1958 small seln. of 12 covers (a couple do not 


mention I.G.Y., but are related).

..
..
..
..
7.

84
--; Maximum Cards; 1979-84 bundle of pages with cards of Switzerland (124), and United 


Nations (111 NY, 43 Geneva, 41 Vienna), occasional dupl. (
..
..
30.

85
--; Numismatic Covers; 1971 album of 11 USA FDCs, each with sterling silver medallion. (
24.

(
Cinderella; see Finland, U.K.

(
Forgeries; see Italian Area, U.K. (1865).

AUCTION PROGRAMME

(     Monday 6 March 2006 - Stamps     (     Monday 10 April 2006 - Stamps     (
(     Monday 15 May 2006 - Stamps and Collectables     (
(     Monday 19 June 2006 - Stamps     (


86
Literature; mixed bundle of general books/booklets inc. the Stamp Atlas (1986), How to 


Arrange and Write-Up… (1965), Stamp Portraits of the Queen (1959), The Forged Stamps 


of All Countries,  etc. (13) (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

87
--; three old editions (1973-76) of SG GB Specialised catalogue vols. 1-3, three other UK 


catalogues, and Notes on Controls. Edwardian and Georgian Periods (Rowell, 1919). (
8.

88
--; Collect British Postmarks (old 1980 edition), Squared Circle Postmarks by W.G. Stitt 


Dibden (1974), and a booklet about NZ Korean War postal services.
..
6.

89
--; JB Catalogue of Malta Stamps and Postal History 2004.
..
..
3.

90
Supplies (New); five unused Lancaster Rose 22-ring binders (mixed colours), each with 50 


(one with only 47) Barrington Adaptable leaves. (
..
..
..
20.

91
--; New Zealand printed album (for 1855-2004) in three large four-ring binders. “Home-


made” style (printed out on computer) but of perfectly usable quality. (
..
15.

92
--; similar computer-printed sets of pages for Falkland Islands (1878-2004), Gibraltar (1886- 


2004), Hong Kong (1862-1997), and Malta (1860-2004). Each set of pages bound into a hard 


cover (but not giving room for any added thickness once stamps added) (
..
20.

93
Supplies (Second-Hand); two Prangnell Mult-o-Ring 22-ring binders, each with 20 or 25 


unused pages (different types). (
..
..
..
..
8.

94
--; box filled with mainly postcard-size packets – a mix of clear front/paper back and clear 


wallets, some as new, some very used. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
10.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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“Collectables” (Non-Philatelic Items)

(
This is the first “Collectables” section under our new system. Instead of having a small 


non-philatelic section in every stamp sale, and an annual dedicated Collectables Auction, 


there will be a section like this appearing approximately quarterly. There will probably still 


be the odd lot of non-stamp items in the stamp auctions.

(
Anybody not interested in the following Collectables section can safely leave the auction 


room (to look at the Buy or Bid Sale, or go upstairs to the bar). There will be a short break 


at the end of the non-philatelic lots, during which we will give warning of the resumption 


of stamp lots.

95
Autographs; collection in album (as supplied by Sieger of Germany, probably about 


1970s) of stamp miniature sheets (20) and covers (19), all with matching autographs of 


astronauts or cosmonauts. Some covers have more than one signature if they show more 


than one person. Some famous names include Armstrong, Bean, Borman, Carpenter, 


Cooper, Lovell, Glenn, Scott, Komarow, Tereschkowa, and one that is probably Gagarin. 


Many have certificates accompanying. (
..
..
..
..
£300.

96
Banknotes; Scotland; Bank of Scotland 1926 (21 April) £1 note with reasonable wear.
15.

97
--; --; another similar (but 1 July, and with a round corner).
..
..
10.

98
--; England; 1966-70 Fforde 10/- consecutive run of 30 notes unc. (the last one only stained 


on reverse).
..

..
..
..
..
30.

99
--; --; 1982-84 Somerset £1 consecutive run of 20 notes unc. (minor marks on first and last 


only).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

100
Books; box of mixed books with a few Penguin paperbacks (15), plus several hardback 


fiction (Neil Paterson, Victor Canning, etc.) (8) (
..
..
..
8.

(
All cigarette cards (excluding mixed lots) are loose (i.e. not stuck down), housed in modern 


plastic pages unless otherwise stated.

101
Cigarette Cards; mixed box of mainly Wills issues, largely about 1910s (Historic Events, 


Celebrated Ships, Portraits of European Royalty, Mining, various Arms, etc.) and probably 


just odds, but not checked. Condition very mixed, the largest proportion being a bit worn, 


but some good/fine included. (c.1,500+) Also a few stamps/covers. (
..
50.

102
--; A. Baker & Co.; 1899 Beauties of All Nations seln. of 19 different (all “A.Baker”), 


generally v.fine or “mint”, and each with accompanying loose “buy back” slip. Cat.£247.
80.

103
--; --; 1899 Beauties of All Nations seln. of 7 different g./f./v.f., with two “buy back” slips. 


Cat.£91.

..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

104
--; --; 1899 Beauties of All Nations – the “Irish” and “Japanese” only, each with “buy back” 


slip, cat.£26.
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

105
--; Bewlay & Co.; 1915 War Series (portraits, multi-backed, but all these “Caps the Lot”) 


set (12) very fine. Cat.£138.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

106
--; --; 1915 War Series (portraits, multi-backed - 10 “Caps the Lot”, 2 “Modern Man”) set 


(12) mainly f./v.f., cat.£138.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

107
--; --; 1915 War Series (portraits, multi-backed - 11 “Caps the Lot”, 1 “Modern Man”) set 


(12) good/fine/v.f., cat.£138.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

108
--; --; 1915 War Series (portraits, multi-backed) seln. of 19 odds (8 diff. + dupl.) in mixed 


condition. Cat.£218.

..
..
..
..
..
20.

109
--; --; 1915 War Series (scenes, multi-backed, mainly “Modern Man”) part set (21/25) 


generally f./v.f. but some minor toning. Cat.£252.
..
..
..
75.

110
--; --; 1915 War Series (scenes, multi-backed, mainly “Modern Man”) seln. of 18 odds (13 


diff. + dupl.) fair/good/fine. Cat.£216.
..
..
..
..
30.

111
--; Henry Clay & Co. (Cuba); 1920 seln. of 21 different of world photos (postcard backs) 


mainly f./v.f. (couple faulty), cat.£31½; also three others.
..
..
10.

112
--; Lambert and Butler; 1915 Aviation seln. of 11 different f./v.f., cat.£39.60; also 4 others 


cat.£16. poor-fine.
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.
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“Collectables” (Non-Philatelic Items), continued.

113
Cigarette Cards; R. & J. Hill; 1916 Fragments of France odd card “Our Adaptable 


Armies” (coloured), g./f., cat.£22½
..
..
..
..
5.

114
--; J.B. Cigarettes; (is this J. Bardou ?) single card showing S.S. Carmania, fine.
5.

115
--; Ogdens; 1911-13 Boy Scouts all-different mix from 1st (13), 2nd (7), 3rd (18), and 4th (2) 


series. Mixed condition but mainly g./f. Cat.£115+
..
..
..
15.

116
--; Players; 1907 Regimental Colours & Cap Badges part set (42/50) generally fine. Cat.£42.
12.

117
--; --; 1913 Cries of London set (25) mainly g./f., but two cards trimmed down, cat.£45.
10.

118
--; --; 1913 Characters from Thackeray part set (24/25) mainly g./f. but three badly cut down. 


Cat.£31.

..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

119
--; --; 1913-14 Regimental Uniforms seln. of 47 different with brown backs, of the 1st (11), 


and 2nd (36) series. Mainly fine, a few poorer. Cat.£58.

..
..
10.

120
--; --; 1914 Victoria Cross set (25) mainly f./v.f. – one badly cut down. Cat.£60.
15.

121
--; --; 1916 Wonders of the World set (25) mainly fine. Cat.£15.
..
..
5.

122
--; --; 1939 Uniforms of the Territorial Army part set (46/50) in contemporary printed (stick- 


in) album. Cat.£41.
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

123
--; Taddy; 1908 Territorial Regiments seln. of 6 different odds f./v.f., cat.£138.

40.

124
--; --; 1910 Famous Jockeys (with frame) single odd card (J.H. Martin) v.f. cat.£28.
6.

125
--; --; 1911 Heraldry complete set (25) in generally fine to very fine condition. Cat. £450.
£150.

126
--; --; 1911 Heraldry part set (24/25, missing only no.9) in mainly fine to very fine condition 


(very slightly poorer than the last set). Cat.£432.
..
..
..
£120.

127
--; --; 1911 Heraldry useful selection of 52 odd cards (approx. 20 different + duplicates) 


in mixed condition but the majority good/fine (some v.f.). Cat.£936.
..
£120.

128
--; --; 1912 Autographs set (25) generally fine/very fine (some minor edge chips, difficult 


to avoid). Cat.£450.

..
..
..
..
..
£120.

129
--; --; 1912 Autographs seln. of 10 different odds, fine/v.f., cat.£180.
..
50.

130
--; --; 1912 Sports and Pastimes part set (22/25) generally fine/very fine, cat.£440.
£120.

131
--; --; 1914 Prominent Footballers (“London Mixture”) single odd card (J. Hughes) v.f., 


cat.£37½.
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

132
--; --; 1915 Honours & Ribbons seln. of 5 different odds, good to very fine, cat.£100.
20.

133
--; Wills; 1910 Old English Garden Flowers set (50) mainly fine, cat.£65.
..
12.

134
Documents; 1836-91 bundle of large documents relating to properties in Wimbledon (plus 


one Uxbridge) – leases, conveyances, deeds, etc., with various tax stamps. (10) (
24.

(
Medallions; see Covers (Numismatic).

135
Medals; WW1 group of three; 1914-15 Star, BWM, and Victory medals, named to private 


in Royal Scots.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

136
--; WW1 pair of miniatures.
..
..
..
..
..
3.

137
--; bronze (?) medal “EMPIRE DAY MAY 24th/BRITISH EMPIRE/UNION” “FOR GOD KING AND 


EMPIRE” with head of Edward VIII ?
..
..
..
..
5.

138
Militaria; prisoner of war record card (Stalag VIIA) for a Scottish Wireless Operator on 


Lancaster bomber shot down in North Sea 1941.
..
..
..
5.

139
Postcards; small but useful mix of mainly English topographical cards. Includes RP of 


Sharpness Railway Station (1910), RP Arnside Station (1907), various Silverdale, other RP 


street scenes, etc. (27)
..
..
..
..
..
80.

140
--; mainly Edwardian, mixed used/unused bundle apparently from original source. Majority 


are Scottish topographical (many East/N.E. Scotland), but others scenes also, some subjects, 


a couple of golfing seen (one of these damaged), 1903 Delhi Durbar Bazaar Forfar, 1903 


Edinburgh court size, etc. (186) (
..
..
..
..
£150.

141
--; mix in small box (c.150) UK and foreign, majority unused, mixed periods. Also a small 


bundle of others. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
General, 30 January 2006

Page 8



Estimate.





“Collectables” (Non-Philatelic Items), continued.

142
Postcards; Scotland; album of mixed coloured topographical cards, mainly by smaller 


publishers. (216) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

143
--; --; album of coloured topographical cards by Miller & Laing, mainly National Series 


with blue-green backs, and inc. a couple of specimen cards. (c.365) (
..
£100.

144
--; --; album of coloured topographical cards by Miller & Lang, but all with local pub-


lishers’ imprints. (247) (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

145
--; --; two albums with a collection of Ritchie’s Reliable Series coloured topographical 


cards, plus a few with local imprints. (580) (
..
..
..
£150.

146
--; --; album of colour topo. cards by Nimmo (of Leith). (212) (
..
..
75.

147
--; --; album of coloured topo. cards by various publishers (Red Star, Clapperton, Edwards, 


RRR/E, etc.). (176) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

148
--; --; similar album by publishers such as Wrench and similar types. (235) (
..
75.

149
--; --; album of Hartman Scottish coloured topo. cards (207) (
..
..
50.

150
--; --; album of coloured topo. cards of Celesque Series, and other publishers. (222) (
50.

151
--; --; mixture on pages comprising five of Swanston (Nimmo), seven Edinburgh advertising, 


(shops etc.) and an attractive Tuck’s View series of Glasgow University used 1900.
22.

152
--; --; Perthshire; seln. of coloured cards from Woodall Series (65).
..
..
20.

153
--; --; Wigtownshire; seln. of 15 cards published by J.P.M.
..
..
6.

154
--; --; album with colln. of Forth Rail and Road Bridges. (50) (
..
..
10.

155
--; Scandinavia; small colln. of mainly used Christmas postcards and similar. (c.35) Also a 


few Christmas seals etc.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

(
--; Miniature Postcards; see Cigarette Cards (Clay).

156
--; Silks; three unused WW1 Deffrène cards of towns in flames – “Arras 1915”, “BAPAUME 


1917”, and “Martyr Ypres”. Fine but for some minor toning.
..
..
22.

157
--; Valentine (Publisher); art repros (31) and theatrical scenes (17).
..
10.

158
--; --; illustrated songs (35).
..
..
..
..
..
10.

159
--; --; dogs (25), and cats (22).
..
..
..
..
..
12.

160
--; --; horses (21), and cattle/sheep (26).
..
..
..
..
10.

161
--; --; artists Cloke, Gear, Martin, etc. (56)
..
..
..
..
20.

162
--; --; artists Mabel Lucie Attwell (28).
..
..
..
..
15.

163
--; --; wild animals and birds (16).
..
..
..
..
5.

164
--; --; birds by Winifred Austen (47, almost complete), plus others by Henry, Bowley, Spink, 


etc. (26).

..
..
..
..
..
24.

165
--; --; ships and boats (23), railways (27).
..
..
..
..
30.

166
--; --; odds from various series (59), and others of mixed subjects (56).
..
18.

167
--; --; romance (some in sets) (98).
..
..
..
..
20.

168
--; --; children (51), and seaside (28).
..
..
..
..
20.

169
--; --; Artotype (24), The King’s Army (6), royalty (8), and mailing novelties (17).
20.

170
Telephone Cards; four BT souvenir folders; 1994 “10 Years On” (11 x 10 units), 1995 


“Smart” £2, £5, £10, £20, 1995 “Home Front (4 x 10 units), and 1995 “VE Day” (6 x 20 


units).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

171
Trade Cards; Cullen’s Tea; 14 different square cards showing First World War subjects, 


mainly v.f. (Not listed in Murray.)
..
..
..
..
20.

172
--; --; Cinema Favourites seln. of 18 different square cards numbered between 1 and 24 


(includes Mabel Normand, Charles Chaplin), generally very fine. (Not listed in Murray.)
30.

173
--; --; Cinema Favourites seln. of 7 different odds, plus 2 duplicates, fine/v.f.
..
10.

174
Non-Philatelic Literature; five mixed books about or of postcards, inc. Picture Postcards 


and their Publishers (Byatt, 1978). (
..
..
..
..
10.

175
--; I’ll Be Seeing You – Picture Postcards of World War II by T. & V. Holt, 1987. (
6.

176
--; A History of Southampton in Picture Postcards by Brooks & Boyd-Smith (1989, £11.95) (
4.
You may make alternative bids, or state an overall spending limit. Advice available.
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“Collectables” (Non-Philatelic Items), continued.

177
Non-Philatelic, and not even Collectables; Computer Supplies; five cartridges of black ink 


(Viking brand, for use in Epson IP-100, Stylus Color 400/500/600, Stylus Photo/Photo 700/710/ 


EX/EX2), plus an out-of-date colour cartridge (for Epson Stylus Color 200/Color 500). (
5.

178
--; --; mouse mat with built-in calculator and radio (inc. earphones and batteries). Unused. (
4.

(
There will be a short break at this point in the sale, to allow those people who have left 


the auction room during the Collectables section to reassemble. 



Classified by Country

179
Albania; 1925-29 Air set to 3f, plus various opts. between SG 204 and 272, l.m.m./m.m., 


s.t.c.£175. (20); also 1914-40 seln. of postage dues m.m. or heavy m.m. inc. SG D373-7, 


s.t.c.£130. (27)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

180
--; 1940 (Italian Occupation) Air set (7) l.m.m./m.m., cat.£85.
..
..
20.

181
Andorra (French); 1955-58 Air 500f l.m.m. (cat.£90. for u.m.)
..
..
12.

182
Antigua; 1938-51 defin set (12) m.m./l.m.m./u.m. (cat.£85. for u.m.)
..
16.

183
Argentina; 1880s-1960s colln. largely used on pages with some dupl. (c.875)

12.

184
Ascension; 1924-33 5d with the “broken mainmast” variety fine mint. Probably unmounted 


but some light adhesions on gum. SG 15da cat.£160.
..
..
..
40.

185
--; 1937 Coronation set (3) with perforated horseshoe "SPECIMEN". 1d mounted, others 


unmounted. SG 35s-37s, cat.£225. Gum toned. 
..
..
..
45.

186
--; 1956 definitive set 13 u.m., cat.£110.
..
..
..
..
30.

187
Australian States; few pages with used seln. of NSW (75), Queensland (44), S.Aust. (47), 


Tasmania (42), Victoria (100), and W.Aust. (40).
..
..
..
20.

188
--; New South Wales; 1897 Diamond Jubilee 2/6 attractive fine used but thinned at top. 


SG 281 cat.£170.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

189
--; Tasmania; 1906-13 1/- perf.11 mounted mint left marginal fourblock with inverted 


watermark. Normal stamps are SG 257a (cat.£25. each = £100), but not SG listed with wmk. 


invtd.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

190
--; Victoria; 1884 "Stamp Statute" 3d mauve mounted mint, with several small faults as 


well as a small repaired tear, but very difficult to find in any condition. SG 221 cat.£600.
30.

191
Australia; 1937-49 Robes 5/- l.m.m. (thicker paper, cat.£17. for u.m.), £1 l.m.m. with a 


little toning (thicker paper, £55.), plus 1966-73 decimal defin set (missing 6c bird) mixed 


m.m./u.m.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

192
--; 1937-49 ½d, 1d maroon, and 2d bright purple in f.u. vertical coil perf pairs, probably 


cancelled by favour. SG 179a, 181a, 185a, cat.£106.
..
..
..
20.

193
--; box with about 1.6kg net weight of modern kiloware, plus a few FDCs, p.stat. cards, 


etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

194
Austria; album containing g.u. example of 1858 3kr green (SG 24, cat.£95.), two used 


postcards, and an incomplete 1961-80 u.m. colln. (c.530, 5 m.s.) (
..
..
30.

195
--; 1969 Opera – 17 of the miniature sheet u.m., cat.£3. each.
..
..
10.

196
--; 1970-72 and 1977-79 box of new issues (u.m., c.t.o., and FDCs) as received from 


Austrian PO. Includes various multiples up to 21x. Total original cost c.S.4,900. (Many 


100s) (

..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

197
--; mainly u. accum. in packets, in box, most periods included. (1,000s) (
..
20.

198
Bahrain; 1942-45 defin set (13) m.m. (some light toning, couple minor faults) (cat.£90. for 


u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

199
Barbados; 1873 3d wmk. Star g./f.u., some perfs at top slightly short. SG 63 cat.£110.
15.

200
--; 1907 Kingston Relief overprint 1d on 2d with the "no stop after 1d" variety, mounted 


mint. Perforations at top slightly trimmed. SG 153e cat.£48. 
..
..
8.

201
--; 1946-88 bundle of FDCs, often plain covers but mainly full sets (c.68, slight dupl.). Also 


a small bag of kiloware, mainly Barbados. (
..
..
..
15.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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202
Belgium; 1849-1915 mixed seln. on a few old pages. High cat. (s.t.c.£700+) but mixed 


condition. (127, 6 Congo)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

203
--; 1914-42 mint seln. inc. 1930 Antwerp Exhibition m.s. (creased, pmk. on margin), Anti-


Tb 5f fair m.m., 1938 Memorial m.m. (cancel on margin), 1941-42 Winter Relief perf & 


imperf m.s. m.m. Total s.t.c.£300+ (26, 4 m.s.)
..
..
..
24.

204
Bermuda; 1875 1d on 3d sound used, SG 16 cat.£350. Sold "as is". {An accompanying slip 


gives the number and date of a certificate, but the document itself is missing.}
..
20.

205
--; 1938-53 defin short set to 1/- m.m., plus 2/6 perf.13 l.m.m. (cat.£100+ for u.m.) (11)
15.

206
--; 1953-62 defin set (18) m.m. (cat.£75.)
..
..
..
..
20.

207
British Antarctic Territory; 1963 original defin set (15, i.e. without 2nd £1) u.m., SG 


1-15, cat.c.£155. (2002), small natural spot in gum of £1 value.
..
..
40.

208
--; 1971 surcharges set (14) u.m., cat.£130. (2002)
..
..
..
35.

209
--; 1973 Explorers set (15), 1984 Marine Life set (16), and 1990 Fossils set (15), all u.m., 


cat. (2002) £35., £15., and £22.
..
..
..
..
..
24.

210
British Guiana; 1937 Coronation set (3) with perforated horseshoe "SPECIMEN", 


unmounted. SG 305s-7s, cat.£70. Gum lightly toned. 
..
..
..
20.

211
British Honduras; 1932 Relief Fund 4c+4c in corner fourblock with plate number (2 each 


m.m. and u.m.), cat.£44.
..
..
..
..
..
12.

212
British Occupation of Italian Colonies; Tripolitania; 1951 three top values u.m., SG 


T32-34 cat. <£48.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

213
British Solomon Islands; 1907 2½d v.f.u. (normal rough perfs.) SG 4 cat.£42.; also 


1908-11 2/- l.m.m. SG 15 cat.£40.
..
..
..
..
18.

214
--; 1939-51 defin set (13) u.m. but some with toning. Cat.£75.
..
..
15.

215
Burma; 1938-47 four part sets of defins or officials (generally missing one or two values), 


plus 1946 set, m.m. (cat.£140. for u.m.) (67)
..
..
..
24.

216
--; 1939 Official 2r u.m. fourblock, with toning. SG )25 cat.£30. each = £120.
..
12.

217
--; 1989-95 (1995) 20p inscribed UNION OF BURMA in unmounted mint upper-right 


corner marginal fourblock. One stamp has small rub on surface, otherwise fine – the gum 


just a little toned (but the complete supply probably thus). See SG footnote which explains 


that this previously unissued stamp was “inadvertently” supplied to Shan State. SG 309a, 


cat.£100. each = £400. (
..
..
..
..
..
80.

218
--; a single u.m. stamp of the same, SG 309a cat.£100.
..
..
..
24.

219
--; Official; 1937 KG5 1r (slight bend), 2r, and 5r (small tone spots) l.m.m. SG O11-13 


cat.£151.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

220
Canada; Newfoundland; 1897 Anniversary/Jubilee 1c, 2c, 4c, 5c (2), 8c (2), 10c (2, one of 


these poor), 12c, 24c, 30c, 35c, and 60c (2) m.m. (mainly heavily mounted). Cat.£372.
45.

221
--; --; 1931 no watermark Air set (3) m.m., very small tone spots on $1. Cat.£80.
12.

222
Canada; 1897-1990 mint range in stockbook, the main bulk and value in the period up to 


about 1950. High overall catalogue price, but many are affected by toning to a greater or 


lesser extent (though some fine). (c.260, 3 panes)
..
..
..
75.

223
--; 1897 Jubilee 5c fine unmounted mint vertical pair (cat.£80. for m.m.)
..
20.

224
--; Postage Dues; 1906-28 5c on thick and thin papers, 1930-32 2c, 5c, and 1933-34 1c, 2c, 


4c, each in u.m. fourblock (couple of minor faults only). Cat.£390.
..
..
60.

225
Cayman Islands; 1912-20 1/-, 2/-, 3/-, and 5/- l.m.m., cat.£109½
..
..
26.

226
China; 1913-33 first Peking printing $5 pair f.u. on piece, $5 g.u. single (cat.£24. each), 


and $10 used (cat.£140. but serious faults).
..
..
..
..
18.

227
--; Municipal Posts; Hankow 1893 2c, 20c heavy m.m. (SG 4, 7, cat.£18.), plus postage 


due 2c m.m. (thinned), and forgery of p.due 5c m.m., plus two damaged Chungking.
18.

(
--; see also Hong Kong, Japan.

Coming to the auction ?  Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - you can bring things along for sale on 
the night. We charge 25p per lot entry fee, and 10% commission on sales (1% optional insurance). 
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228
Cook Islands; 1892 1 f.u. (couple shortish perfs, crayon line down right side), and 10d 


sound used. SG 1, 4, cat.£26., £130.
..
..
..
..
30.

229
--; 1920 plate proofs of central design for 1d (some red rub marks) and 1½d (slightly 


rubbed ?), plus complete imperf proof of Aitutaki 1920 ½d (again marked).
..
12.

230
--; Aitutaki; 1903-11 basic set (perf.11 2½d only) m.m., fair to fine, couple of faults. SG 


1-2, 4-7, cat.£109. (6)
..
..
..
..
..
12.

231
--; --; 1983 surcharges set (15 birds, 4 royals) complete u.m., SG 447-465, cat.c.£80+.
20.

232
Cyprus; 1924-28 45pi l.m.m., SG 116 cat.£40.
..
..
..
12.

233
Denmark; 1854-59 dotted spandrels 8sk f.u., cat.£44.
..
..
..
10.

234
Falkland Islands; 1878-79 no watermark set - 1d m.mint, part gum, couple of faults (cat. 


£750.); 4d heavy used, imperf at left, creases, etc. (£150.); 6d very heavy m.m., small thin 


(£80.); and 1/- fine m.m.
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

235
--; 1889-91 4d olive grey-black with watermark reversed, perforated at top and sides only, 


and with fake cancellation. SG 12x (cat.£400. mint, £160. used)

..
20.

236
--; 1898 2/6 and 5/- good m.m., quite heavily mounted, SG 41-42, cat.£450.
..
£100.

237
--; 1912-20 ½d, 1d, 2d, 1/- each overprinted SPECIMEN, mounted and toned. 
..
20.

238
--; 1952 defin 9d - two u.m. pairs, cat. £9 per stamp (one stamp in each pair creased), and 


five others.
..
..
..
..
..
..
5.

239
Falkland Islands Dependencies; 1944 overprints – the four sets l.m.m./m.m. (cat.£76. for 


u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

240
--; 1946 Thick Map set (missing 6d) u.m. (cat.c.£10.); also 1980-84 defin set (15) u.m. 


(£10.), South Georgia 50p SG 31b u.m. (£15.), and a few others.
..
..
12.

241
--; 1946-49 (1948) Thin Map set (9) u.m., each one (except the 2½d of course) showing the 


“dot on ‘T’ of ‘SOUTH’” variety. Cat.£95. as normal stamps.
..
..
30.

242
--; 1954-62 Ships defin set (15) m.m. (some l.m.m., some heavy m.m., marks on 1/-) (2002 


cat.£200. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

243
--; South Georgia; 1963-69 defin set (16) u.m. (the 1/- is m.m., the £1 whale centred to 


right) (2002 cat.£190.)
..
..
..
..
..
45.

244
--; --; 1971-76 surcharges set complete u.m. with all types as SG-listed (21), cat. approx. 


£124. Minor crease on 15p.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

245
--; --; 1977-78 surcharges set (12) complete in u.m. fourblocks (most blocks with marginal 


imprints, and folded on perfs). Cat.£192. (SG 2002)
..
..
..
45.

246
Faroe Islands; collection on pages, mainly late Danish period though a few earlier, of 


postmarks of various villages. (46 stamps/pieces, 52 covers). Also just a few mint stamps 


1975 onwards.
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

247
Finland; Revenues; three different modern fiscal stamps in u.m. blocks or sheets (390)
5.

248
France; 1849-1971 attractive mainly used collection in two volumes, with strength from 


1922. Light dupl. throughout. Some 1940s sets are m.m. Some better items are 1922 War 


Orphans 5+1f fair u. (cat.£140.), 1926 War Orphans 5+1f g.u. (£85.), 1936 Air “Banknote” 


50f used (£275., corner faults). (c.1,860) (
..
..
..
..
£200.

249
--; approx. 1840s-1940s dupl. mix on stockcards, s.t.c.£2,300+ (100s) (
..
65.

250
--; 1986-89 collection of Documents Philatelique in six albums, between numbers 01/86 


and 26/89. Approx. 165 different (therefore not complete) plus approx. 50 duplicates. (
65.

251
French Colonies and POs; small stockbook of mixed Colonies, mainly earlier with many 


Peace & Commerce. S.t.c. approx. £1,000. (though we notice a few forgeries which appear 


to have been counted as genuine). (200+) (
..
..
..
50.

252
--; Turkish Empire; 1905 Beyrouth 1pi surcharge f.u. SG 24, cat.£225.
..
40.

253
French Area; dupl. mint (mainly u.m.) range of roughly 1940s-60s Morocco, Dahomey, 


Gabon, and Tunisia. S.t.c.£460+ (100s)
..
..
..
..
20.

254
German States; Baden; 1853-58 3kr fine unused with part gum, tight margins, certification 


mark on reverse. SG 9 cat.£170.
..
..
..
..
..
20.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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255
Germany; 1872-1960 patchy colln. in Schaubek album, most areas represented, and mixed 


used, m.m., and u.m. Scattered better items e.g. Saar 1957 defin set u.m. (20, cat.£38.), 


W.Germany 1959 Beethoven m.m. u.m. (cat.£26., but corner adhering to mount). (c.830, 3 


m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

256
--; 1935 Welfare set (10), 1935-36 Olympics sets (11), 1936 Winter Relief set (9), and 1937 


Hitler Birthday m.s., all stuck down in small presentation folder (cover a bit grubby).
8.

257
--; large stockbook with mixed Germany (pre- and post-WW2), plus a few each of Colonies, 


Bavaria, Occupations, Bohemia & Moravia, etc. (100s) Includes 1923 Bergisch Gladbach 


local used on piece (cat. €450. for on cover). (
..
..
..
60.

258
--; West Germany and West Berlin; 1958-91 seln. of Ersttagsblatter of W.Germany 


(c.345, all-different, mostly 1975-91) and W.Berlin (c.160, slight dupl., mostly 1975-89). 


Condition mainly fine though a few scuffed corners. (
..
..
..
50.

259
--; --; 1977 Castles, and 1987 Tourist defins, seln. of values in u.m. coil strips. S.t.c.£500+ 


as basic stamps.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

260
--; West Germany; 1949-82 colln. on printed leaves of used (1949-82) and u.m. (1952-68). 


Sparse, but inc. a few better charity used odds. (c.860, 8 m.s.) (
..
..
26.

261
--; --; 1951-52 Posthorn 50pf u.m., centred to left (cat.£200.), and 70pf u.m. but with two or 


three small spots, centred to left (cat.£475.)
..
..
..
..
50.

262
--; --; 1952 Otto, Nat. Museum, Heligoland, Schurz, and Youth Hostels set, all l.m.m., plus 


1952 Telephone m.m. (Cat.£173. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
18.

263
--; West Berlin; 1951 Bell (clapper to left) 30pf, 1951-52 (clapper right) short set to 30pf, 


and 1953 (clapper central) set (5), all used, mainly good/fine, cat.£222.
..
30.

264
--; --; 1956-63 Buildings defin set (18) u.m., cat.£65.
..
..
..
18.

265
--; --; 1956-59 seln of early Ersttagsblatter inc. ETB(2) x 2 (cat.€50 each), ETB(3) (€32), 


ETB(4) (€32), and W.Germany ETB Berlin (1) with Berlin 61 cancel (€300). Several others 


cat.€10 to €20 each. Very slight dupl. (37, plus 6 with mint stamps only)
..
35.

266
--; West Germany and Unified; 1980-91 u.m. & u. colln. on Safe hingeless pages , 


probably about 60% complete inc. several good charity sets e.g. 1991 Butterflies u.m. and 


u. (c.370, 12 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
26.

267
German Colonies and Post Offices; Morocco; 1905 no wmk. 3p75 on 3m (25 x 16 holes) 


u.m., SG 37a cat.£49.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

268
--; --; 1906-11 wmk. Lozenges 6p25 on 5m u.m., centred to right, SG 50 cat.£130.
40.

269
Gibraltar; Postmarks; page of single stamps with pmks. of Tangier (7), Saffi (2), 


Casablanca (3), Rabat (2), etc., poor to fine. 
..
..
..
35.

270
Greenland; 1969-82 small used collection on a few pages. (49)
..
..
5.

271
--; 1977-79 seln. of 12 different illus. FDCs (rubber stamp addresses). The stamps cat.£5.30 


(FDCs cat Facit SKr.96.+)
..
..
..
..
..
3.

272
--; Thule; 1935-36 set (5) f.u., cat.SKr.330., plus 1979 Red Cross sheet with set of five 


reproductions.
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

273
Guatemala; stockalbum with dupl. m. & u. mix to about 1970s. (c.1,200) (
..
10.

274
Guinea Republic; 1965-92 selection in packets, mainly of restricted material such as 


imperfs and gold issues. Includes sets. Mainly fine u.m., though some show interleaving 


adherence on gum. (c.160, 17 m.s., others)
..
..
..
..
40.

275
Hong Kong; 1863-71 2c, 4c, 6c, 8c, 12c, 24c, 30c mauve, 48c, 96c brown-grey, all used 


(poor to fine). Cat.£130.
..
..
..
..
..
12.

276
--; 1938-52 $5 lilac & scarlet u.m. fourblock but with fairly strong gum toning. SG 159, cat. 


£60. each = £240.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

277
--; 1937 Coronation, 1941 Centenary (some poorer), and 1949 UPU (80c gum fault) sets 


m.m. (cat.£160. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
12.

278
--; Booklets; 1994 History of HK Definitive Stamps1862-1992 bkt.; also a similar item 


1862-1999 (latter without stamps).
..
..
..
..
5.
Telephone bids are welcome, and should be confirmed in writing.
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279
Hong Kong; Postmarks; a few pages with a selection of postmarks, mainly of HK stamps 


used in Treaty Ports, but also stamps of other countries with HK cancels, and others. (114)
50.

280
Hungary; early to modern range in stockbook, apparently all-different mainly used. 


(c.1,400) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

281
--; 1931 Zeppelin set (2) u.m. – the 2p fine, centred low, 1p poorer. Cat.£70.
..
12.

282
--; 1945-61 mainly mint colln. in Schaubek hingeless album. Mint appears u.m. from about 


1952. (c.1,050, 3 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

283
--; 1981-86 u.m. colln. in hingeless album, reasonably complete. (c.340, 44 m.s.) (
35.

284
--; Temesvar; Serbian and Romanian Occupations; 1919 mainly m.m. seln. (24)
5.

285
India and States; medium stockbook of mainly used early to modern inc. just a few States. 


(c.650 different) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

286
Indian States; small m. & u. mix of Feudatory States on old approval pages(c.165)
12.

287
India; Used Abroad; four pages with a useful mix of stamps with postmarks of Burma (not 


all Rangoon), Zanzibar, Iraq, plus odd singles of Bushire, Linga, Bandar-Abas, Nepal, and 


a few others (Indian States pmks., etc.) (64)
..
..
..
..
30.

288
--; --; Iran; KG5 2½a (fourblock), 2r (short corner), and 5r, used on two sides of piece of 


telegraph form, with ABADAN/M.T.D. c.d.s. 23.4.23 (MTD = Military Telegraphs 


Department)
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

(
Iran; see India Used Abroad.

289
Italy; 1862-1967 m.m. and used colln. in printed album, with occasional duplication. 


Several better items, but quality variable, e.g. mint but patchy gum 1862 40c (cat.£200.) 


and 1937 Child Welfare air set (5, £49.), plus 1950 Radio 55l g.u. (£95.), etc. 
..
40.

290
Italian Colonies and Post Offices; largely mint range in stockbook comprising Eritrea (19, 


s.t.c.£66.) , Cyrenaica (7, £18.), Somalia (48, £170.), Dodecanese/Aegean (45, £138.), 


W.Africa (9, £47.), Rhodes (35, £145.), General issues/E.Africa (31, £25), Eritrea (7, £43.), 


Castelrosso (5, £55.), Tripolitania (69, £228.), and Levant (37, £900+). Condition mainly 


fine. Total s.t.c.£1,800+ (
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

291
Italian Area; seln. of overprints approx. 1930s/40s inc. scarce, but all of them dubious 


(i.e. probably fake opts.) (c.125)

..
..
..
..
20.

292
Jamaica; 1860-1935 small m. & u. collection on four pages from old album, from 


1860-70 wmk. Pineapple 1d to 4d used, various other medium/better values. S.t.c.£700. 


(135)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

293
Japan; Postmarks; seln. of Japanese stamps with pmks. of Shanghai (9), Tientsin (3), 


Dairen (4), and Moukden (2). Cancels poor to fine.
..
..
..
10.

294
Korea; 1884-1971 small colln. in Korean printed album mixed u.m./m.m./u., covering 


general issues then S.Korea. Also 2 presentation folders. Numerous better single items. 


(c.249, 36 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

295
Labuan; 1896 25c green (as North Borneo) with overprint omitted, fine but for a couple of 


short perfs, with a cancellation that appears to be of the Indian FPO type. SG 80a (not 


priced used).
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

296
Luxembourg; 1865-1977 (approx.) mainly used accum. in stockalbum, with light to 


moderate dupl. (c.950) (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

297
--; 1939 Royal set (6) g./f.u., cat.£140.
..
..
..
..
20.

298
Malaya; Straits Settlements; m. & u. seln. of QV surcharges (31, with only a little dupl.)
15.

299
--; Federated Malay States; 1922-34 wmk. Mult Script CA seln. of mainly l.m.m. values 


between 1c and $1, all different inc. a couple of shades (19); also a 1904-22 35c l.m.m. 


Cat.£71.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
16.

300
--; Negri Sembilan; 1935-41 $2 in marginal fourblock m.m./u.m. with toned gum. SG 38, 


cat.£32. each = £128.
..
..
..
..
..
22.

301
Monaco; 1891-1975 scattered colln. (mixed m.m., u.m., and used) with a few better odds 


(e.g. 1935 3f50 g.u., cat.£30.). (c.280) (
..
..
..
..
24.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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302
Mongolia; 1960-89 stockbook of mainly u.m. sets and odds (c.250+, 22 m.s.) (
15.

303
Morocco Agencies; 1903-5 5c to 25c, 1pt, 1905-6 5c, 10c, 25c, m.m., cat.£144. (8)
30.

304
--; British Currency; 1907-13 short set to 1/- heavy m.m. (½d faulty). SG 31-37 cat.£76.
15.

305
--; --; 1907-13 6d attractive f.u. fourblock, minor thin on one of upper stamps. SG 36 


cat.£19. each = £76.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

306
--; --; 1949 set (17) m.m. (the 5/- u.m.), and 1951 set (7) m.m. (5/- u.m. but centred a bit 


low). (Cat.£60. and £32. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
18.

307
--; Spanish Currency; 1907-12 10c, 15c, both 40c, 5c, 1pt, 3pt, 6pt, 12pt m.m. (some 


heavy hinges, the 40c orange without gum, and the 6pt with bend). Cat.£160.
..
30.

308
--; --; 1907-12 25c perf. 15 x 14 u.m. (hinged on margin) centred to upper-right, SG 124/a 


(cat.£38./£26. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
10.

309
--; Tangier; 1949 set (15) m.m. (top two values u.m.), and 1950-51 set (9) m.m. (10/- u.m.) 


(cat.£133. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

310
--; small mint mix (m.m./l.m.m./u.m.) inc. all four 1935 Jubilee sets. S.t.c. c.£48. (41)
12.

(
--; see also Gibraltar postmarks.

(
Myanmar; see Burma.

311
Nauru; 1916-23 Seahorse 10/- pale blue very attractive l.m.m. Quite well centred, and the 


perfs, while not perfect, certainly good for these issues. SG 23, cat.£250.
..
80.

312
Netherlands; 1852-1994 mix/colln. in stockbook, the majority used. Includes a scattering 


of sets and better values. S.t.c.£700 to £800. (c.600)
..
..
..
65.

313
--; 1852-1987 mainly used colln. in Davo printed album (c.650) (
..
..
20.

314
--; 1881-1995 patchy but sometimes useful mainly used mix in stockbook with slight dupl. 


Extensive ranges of postage dues inc. 1881-94 “een gulden” (2, cat.£29. each) (c.1,000) (
20.

315
Netherlands Colonies; 1890-1968 (approx.) sparse colln. in printed album mixed m.m./


u.m./used. Comprises Surinam (139, 5 m.s.), Neth. Antilles (83), Curacao (31), Neth. New 


Guinea (26), Neth. Indies (11), and Indonesia (7). (
..
..
..
15.

316
New Guinea; 1925-28 6d Huts, the three different shades, all f.u. on the one local cover, 


with light cancel. Stamps SG 130/a/b, cat.£146.
..
..
..
35.

317
New Zealand; early to modern in large stockbook, majority used, s.t.c.£535+ (100s) (
30.

318
--; 1935-42 defin set (14) l.m.m./m.m. (1/- no gum), possibly mixed wmks. (minimum cat. 


£45. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

319
--; King Edward VII Land; 1908 1d v.f.u., SG A1 cat.£35.
..
..
15.

320
Norway; 1856-60 Oscar 2sk attractive used (good colour) but with small thin and flattened 


corner crease, 8sk f.u.; also 1871-75 Posthorn 1sk g.u., 3sk f.u., 4sk g.u., 6sk u. (creases), 


7sk u. (thinned). Cat.£197.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

321
Papua New Guinea; 1963 10/- Rabaul block of nine u.m. but with adhesions on gum. SG 


44, cat.£12. each = £108.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

322
Paraguay; colln./mix on pages and loose of c.1890-1980 m. & u. (c.975)
..
12.

323
Pitcairn Islands; 1946 Victory 3d with the “flagstaff flaw” variety l.m.m. (tiny red spot 


also). SG 10a (cat.£32. for u.m.)

..
..
..
..
8.

324
Poland; 1918-48 m. & u. colln. on printed leaves, some toning. 
..
..
10.

325
Portugal; 1855-1953 m. & u. collection on pages, starting with some reasonable early 


imperf issues (and some very fine), very high catalogue in the 1867-84 curved or straight 


label issues, and other better values throughout inc. some sets. S.t.c.£4,500+ (439)
£300.

326
Portuguese Colonies; small m. & u. colln. to about 1938 with largest numbers of Azores, 


Cape Verde, and Mozambique, but others in small numbers. (c.130) (
..
15.

327
--; Azores; 1894 Henry the Navigator set (13) fine used with the special cancels. Cat.£180. 


Small thin on 500r, and small faults on 5r, 75r, 80r.
..
..
..
30.

328
--; --; 1895 St. Anthony set (15) mainly used. Up to 200r all stamps are used, generally fair/


fine (15r, 100r with fake cancels). The 300r is unused with small marks on face, 500r good 


m.m. but with some toning at top, and 1,000r g.u. but with imperfections. Cat.c.£800+
80.
We try to confirm receipt of email bids within 24 hours (within 1 hour on auction day, not on the Sunday).
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329
Russia/U.S.S.R.; large stockbook with a few hundreds, mainly c.t.o. (
..
10.

(
--; see also USSR.

330
Saint Helena; 1856-1937 mainly used collection on three old pages, the best of it being a 


good representative range of the first types inc. some shades etc., but also 1890-97 ½d to 


5d, 1908-11 2½d to 6d, 1922-37 values to 2/6. Condition varies, but many are good/fine/ 


very fine. Total s.t.c.£2,900+ (71)
..
..
..
..
£240.

331
--; 1922-37 1½d rose-red with the “cleft rock” variety l.m.m., centred to left, and with one 


partly short perf. SG99a cat.£75. Also another l.m.m. 1½d in deeper shade (but probably 


not the “deep” colour)
..
..
..
..
..
16.

332
--; 1922-37 5d green & carmine-red with the “cleft rock” variety u.m., SG 103da (cat.£130. 


for m.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

333
Saint Lucia; 1860-1936 small mainly used collection on three old pages, from five of first 


types inc. 1860 6d unused (cat.£300.), other QV inc. 1883-86 1/- used, 1891-98 ½d to 1/- 


used, 1891-92 the three full-stamp surcharges used, and just a few later. S.t.c.£670. (45)
80.

334
Saint Vincent; 1902 5/- l.m.m. SG 84 cat.£70.
..
..
..
24.

335
San Marino; 1994-2003 lightly dupl. seln. of unaddressed FDCs (possibly complete for 


period), plus other covers with commem cancels (these roughly 50% addressed). Some 


covers buckled through storage, but most are fine. (c.450) (
..
..
50.

336
Sierra Leone; 1980-82 Birds 7c with “1982” imprint, complete sheet of 50 u.m. SG 626B 


(cat.£13. each in SG 2002). Heavy crease through three stamps, and a few other wrinkles, 


but probably about 80% are v.fine. Cat.£650.
..
..
..
30.

337
--; 1984 no wmk. Birds 10l on 5c complete sheet of 50 u.m., SG 815, cat. £3 each = £150. 


Heavy crease through four stamps, few other wrinkles, but probably about 80% are v.fine.
8.

338
--; 1991 Butterflies (country name in blue) 10c, 2l, 80l, and 300l, each in complete sheet of 


50 u.m., all perf.14. Cat.£7.50, £7.50, £14., and £14 each = £2,150.

..
80.

339
Solomon Islands; 1935 Silver Jubilee set (4) perforated horseshoe SPECIMEN, lightly 


mounted (small corner crease on 3d, and a couple of blunt perfs). SG 53s-56s, cat.£95.
22.

340
Somaliland; 1903 overprint on KE7 ½a and 8a each l.m.m. with the “SOMAL.LAND” 


variety. (The ½a in pair with normal.) Cat.£50. and £130.
..
..
40.

341
South Africa; Natal; 1891 2½d on 4d with the “TWOPENGE” variety m.m., SG109a cat.£50.
12.

342
South Africa; 1910-36 m. & u. range on few old pages, with 1913-24 1/3 m.m., coil 1d, 


1½d m.m., 1929 Air set (2) used, some bilingual pairs, etc. (c.140)
..
..
26.

343
Spain; two stockbooks with a mint and used collection. (c.1,000, 15 FDCs) (
..
20.

344
--; large stockbook with early to modern mainly used range, slight dupl. (100s) (
15.

345
--; medium stockbook well-filled often duplicated middle period issues. (100s) (
8.

346
Swaziland; 1961-74 l.m.m./u.m. colln. on a few pages inc. various 1961 surcharge types 


(inc. the three varieties each of 1r and 2r l.m.m.), some commem sets. (c.160)
..
20.

347
Sweden; 1855-96 small used colln. inc. 1855 6 Sk.Bco. very poor used, 1858 5ö f.u., 9ö 


poor u., various Ring Types, etc. (c.115)
..
..
..
..
60.

348
--; 1858-1949 neat colln. on pages, used earlier, later mixed m. & u. (c.450)
..
50.

349
--; 1877-1973 collection on printed pages, majority used up to about 1930, then mainly 


l.m.m. Includes better e.g. 1886-91 6ö f.u., 1903 GPO 5kr g.u., 1916 Landstorm I set (10) 


f.u., Landstorm II short set (9) f.u., other medium values, many complete sets after 1956, 


a decent seln. of postage dues. (100s)
..
..
..
..
£120.

350
--; 1924 UPU Anniversary 2kr and 5kr l.m.m., SG 174-5 cat.£425.
..
..
£100.

351
--; 1979-85 seln. of Year Packs (slight dupl.) plus odd others. (
..
..
30.

352
--; Booklets; accumulation of approx. 1960s-80s (some earlier) duplicated mint in small 


boxes. Some better included, and condition of some a bit poorer, but generally fine. 


(c.600+) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

353
Switzerland; predominantly used colln. in album, another (printed) album with decent 


used colln. 1860s-1940s, and a few hundred mainly used in stockbook. (100s) (
40.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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354
Switzerland; Pro Juventute; 1913-31 m. & u. seln. on stockleaf mainly fine with a little 


dupl. S.t.c. £350. (90)
..
..
..
..
..
35.

355
--; Covers; 1920s-80s accumulation of commercial covers in 11 small albums. Much dupl., 


but inc. many charity stamps, and some covers are express. (c.600+) (
..
40.

356
Thailand; 1889-1917 attractive collection on pages, neatly written-up, and although it has 


been picked at some time, still contains much that is useful. For example, 1889 1a on 2a 


(three m. six-blocks), July 1894 1a m.m. with missing "s", July 1895 10a on 24a m.m. (6), 


1905 2a on 28a m.m. (5), 1908 9a on 10a m.m. (3, plus fourblock), 1908 Jubilee 8a m.m. 


(2), 18a (2 m.m., 2 u.), 1909-10 dated controls on stamps' backs (3 items), numerous of 


postmark interest (inc. railway pmks., and bamboo cancels). Many are in pairs of blocks. 


(c.650)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

357
--; 1968 Fish set (8) u.m. (short perf on 20s), cat.£39. Some creases on 10st.
..
9.

358
Tonga; 1892 8d good used, SG 13 cat.£170.
..
..
..
24.

359
--; 1895 King George II set (4) fair/fine m.m. SG 32-35 cat.£95.
..
..
20.

360
--; 1920-35 10d showing both letters "O" small, SG 62a l.m.m., cat.£28.
..
10.

361
--; Official; 1893 1d g.u. (SG O1 cat.£50., creases), and 1893 surcharges set (5) sound 


mounted mint (SG O6-O9 cat.£110., gum possibly not original)
..
..
22.

362
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics; 1945-84 largely used (a few u.m.) colln. in six 


assorted printed albums. Bulk is pre-1971, and there is little duplication. Includes several 


better early miniature sheets, e.g. 1945 Stalingrad u.m. (cat.£45. bit slight faults). (c.2,500, 


66 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

363
United States of America; 1857-1902 small used colln . Includes 1857-61 10c, 12c, 24c, 


1861-62 90c (2), 12c with grill, 1869 10c, 12c, 24c, 1870-71 90c, 1893 Columbus 30c, 


50c, 1902 $1, etc. Condition varied. S.t.c.£3,700+ (108)
..
..
£100.

364
--; 1857-1920 mainly used lot on pages, much being common, and with quite varied 


condition, but inc. 1861-62 30c g.u., 1865 Newspaper 5c unu. (faulty), 1893 Columbus 30c 


fair u., 50c stained u., 1902-8 $1 g.u. Total s.t.c.£2,000+ (400+)
..
..
£100.

365
--; 1857-1997 mainly used colln. in three volumes. The earlier years a bit sparser and inc. 


poorer examples. Later inc. some se-tenants etc. (100s) (
..
..
60.

366
--; 1917-98 mainly used colln. in two albums. A basic range. (c.1,750) (
..
24.

367
--; Precancels; colln. in stockbook, sorted by state (c.1,000+); also a few others. (
20.

368
--; Postal Stationery; bundle of approx. 70 different unused covers and cards.

6.

369
--; USA Mixed Lots; a large carton containing several albums with varying collections, 


bundles of FDCs, loose stamps in packets, souvenir albums/folders, etc. Also includes some 


U.N. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

370
--; --; album of airmails and revenues, two stockbooks of mainly collector’s duplicates plus 


some recent, birds and wildlife sheets, and other items. (
..
..
30.

371
--; --; mix in box with stamps in many packets, plus unused postal stationery (complete or 


cutouts), a few of the same $1 booklet, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
15.

(
--; see also Covers (Numismatic).

372
Vatican City; 1929-65 (approx.) colln. in printed album and on stockleaves mixed u.m./ 


m.m./u. Best is 1952 Stamp Centenary m.s. m.m. (cat.£170., slight adherence at one corner), 


also 1953 Lombard m.m. (£44.), 1958 Brussels m.s. u.m. (£20.). (c.500, 2 m.s.) (
40.

373
--; 1933-79 m. & u. colln. The mint mainly u.m. from about 1956. A few better included, 


e.g. 1949 Express 80c g.u. (cat.£28.). (c.600) (
..
..
..
26.

374
Venezuela; 1860s-1960s mainly u. ranges on stockleaves inc. fair amount of dupl. (c.1,470)
12.

375
Virgin Islands; 1937 Coronation set (3) with perforated horseshoe "SPECIMEN", un-


mounted. SG 107s-9s, cat.£70. Gum lightly toned. 
..
..
..
20.

376
Yemen; 1959 First Anniv. set (6), Telephone set (5), Air set (2), plus 13 of the unissued 


overprints, all in u.m. fourblocks (some as two pairs), cat.£100. for the issued stamps only.
40.

377
Zululand; 1888-93 2½d, 5d, 6d, and 1/-, each with violet SPECIMEN handstamp at foot. 


Poor to fine.
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.
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378
1840 2d blue - five used examples, all with faults.
..
..
..
70.

379
1840 2d blue good sound used with almost four margins.
..
..
26.

380
1858-70 seln. of penny red plates (71) in mixed used condition.
..
..
6.

(
(1865) Stock Exchange Forgery; see “Forgeries”.

381
1867-83 wmk. Maltese Cross 5/- plate 1, fair used, cat.£550.
..
..
30.

382
1881 1d lilac fine m.m. with strong offset of complete design on gum.
..
15.

383
1883-84 1½d m.m., SG 188 cat.£90.
..
..
..
..
15.

384
1902-13 KE7 2/6 sound used, 10/- average used but with couple of small faults. Cat.£570.
20.

385
1911-12 wmk. Imperial Crown inverted 1d heavy m.m., SG 332Wi cat.£45.
..
10.

386
1912 wmk. Imperial Crown ½d and 1d, both with "No Cross on Crown" variety, sound 


used, SG340a-341a, cat.£100.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

387
1924 Wembley 1½d, 1925 Wembley 1½d, 1929 PUC set (4), and 1953 Coronation set (4), 


all u.m., cat.£120.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

388
1937-47 defin 2d orange (117), and 2½d blue (58) all used and with inverted watermarks, 


generally fair to fine and with few faults. Cat.£3,150.
..
..
..
£100.

389
1948 S.Wedding set (2) u.m. (small spot on gum of £1), cat.£40.
..
..
12.

390
1957 Graphite – eight sets in mint fourblocks. All u.m. except for m.m. 1d (2), 2d (2), and 


3d (4). (Cat.£96. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
15.

391
1959 Phosphor-Graphite set (8) in u.m. fourblocks. Cat.£85. x 4 = £340.
..
85.

392
1959 Phosphor-Graphite set (8) in u.m. fourblocks, with corner bend on one stamp each of 


4d and 4½d blocks. Cat.£340.
..
..
..
..
..
75.

393
1959 Phosphor-Graphite set (8) u.m., cat.£85.
..
..
..
24.

394
A similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

395
1959 Phosphor-Graphite u.m. 2d, 2½d, 3d (rough perfs), 4d, and 4½d (2), cat.£117., and 


m.m./l.m.m. ½d, 1d, 1½d, and 4½d (2) (cat.£79. for u.m.)
..
..
35.

396
1993 Christmas 19p and 25p each in u.m. gutter strip of 5 pairs, privately overprinted on 


gutter for “Hong Kong ‘94”; also two Beatrix Potter bkt. blocks similarly optd.

7.

397
Country Stamps; Jersey; 1958-67 2½d complete sheet of 240 u.m. (off-centre), cat.£72.
6.

398
Booklets; 1936 KE8 2/- booklet (edition no. 356) complete but the stamps toned, and with 


small other faults. SG BC2 cat.£100.
..
..
..
..
10.

399
--; 1972 Wedgwood £1 bkt, with generally trimmed perfs, cat.£75.; also another with only 


the last pane (the ½p side band trimmed).
..
..
..
..
15.

400
--; 1988 £1.40 “Pocket Planner” booklet (SG FM5A, selvedge at left, with cylinder no. B18, 


perfs fairly trimmed at top) with the phosphor partly missing (1st and 2nd vertical pairs 


missing, 3rd partial, last two vert. pairs normal).
..
..
..
15.

401
--; 1989 (2), 1990, and 1991 Greetings bkts., cat.£142.

..
..
26.

402
--; 1989 (2), and 1990 (2) Greetings bkts., cat.£160.
..
..
..
28.

403
--; 1989 Greetings bkt., plus extra single set, and 1990 Greetings bkts. (2). Cat.£127.
22.

404
First Day Covers; 1987-88 colln. of covers for booklet panes or stamps from booklets, 


often with booklet cover also on the cover's front. (72) (
..
..
24.

405
U.K. Covers and Postal History; 1800-97 seln. in shoebox, mainly Scottish, with a variety 


of postmarks. Also a few more recent, and a few foreign. (c.70) (
..
..
22.

406
--; 1815-40 seln. of Scottish and English stampless covers with various marks inc. straight-


line Lamlash, Banff, three 1839 ms “4”, mileage marks of Lasswade, Haddington, 


Horncastle, York “Pd. 1”. (9)
..
..
..
..
..
24.

407
--; 1817-39 seln. of mainly Scottish covers all with additional half marks. (13)
..
20.

408
--; 1841-44 seln. of eight 1d red imperf covers (plus one 1d p.stat. envelope) all with MC 


cancels.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

409
--; 1842-51 seln. of covers, mainly Scottish, all with 2d blue imperfs (6 covers with singles, 


1 with pair, 1 with three-strip. 
..
..
..
..
..
40.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

410
U.K. Covers and Postal History; 1840s-60s bundle of penny red covers with mixed 


postmarks, mainly Scottish, plus some Irish, and few English. (c.70) Mixed quality. (
30.

411
--; 1857-94 seln. of covers all addressed to France (except 1 to USA) with mix of adhesives. 


(15)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

412
--; approx. 1860s-80s small box with bundle of covers, mainly with penny reds, largely 


London cancels, and often quite roughly opened. (c.175) (
..
..
50.

413
--; 1871-80 seln. of covers with single ½d plates (nos. 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 19) 


inc. some fine. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

414
--; 1872-80 seln. of covers with pairs of ½d plates (plates 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14).
40.

415
--; 1875-78 five wrappers all with ½d plates (diff. nos.) all with NPB (Newspaper Branch) 


postmarks as either cancel or backstamp. 
..
..
..
..
15.

416
--; 1868-78 five covers with 1d red plate nos. (slightly scarcer nos. 113, 131, 136, 139, 208) 


poor to fine (stamps cat.£80.)
..
..
..
..
..
10.

417
--; 1881 eight covers, all with 1d lilacs with 14 dots. 
..
..
..
24.

418
--; 1930s-60s seln. of mainly Scottish covers and cards with postage due stamps or markings 


(32); also a bundle of pieces with postage due connections. 
..
..
15.

419
--; selection on pages of stamps with London District numeral cancels and similar. Majority 


are 1d reds, but others also. (c.200)
..
..
..
..
20.

420
--; a few pages with a colln. of numeral postmarks on QV stamps of English (c.210), Irish 


(26), and Scottish (20) types, plus a few on KE7 (16), and a general seln. of pmks. on single 


stamps (c.125).
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

421
Scottish Covers and Postal History; 1790s-1830s bundle of almost entirely Scottish pre-


stamp covers/entires, with a mixture of postal markings - datestamps, town marks, 


additional halves, etc., as well as manuscript marks. Generally about average but some 


better. (Almost 100) (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

422
--; 1811-36 mix of mileage or mileage removed marks on covers/entires. Fair mix, but 


generally about fair/average only. (42) (
..
..
..
..
30.

423
--; 1840-50 seln. of covers/entires with manuscript marks for 2d, 4d, 6d, and 8d rates. (12)
12.

424
--; 1840-50s bundle of covers with mixed handstruck "1" marks, plus other postmarks. 


(60) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

425
--; 1840-50s a similar lot. (60) (
..
..
..
..
30.

426
--; 1840s-50s bundle of covers with mixed manuscript "1" marks, plus other postmarks. 


(c.80) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

427
--; 1840s-1940s (approx.) batch of Glasgow material comprising approx. 50 QV/KE7 cards 


with twin-arc datestamps (some on Schweppes perfins), plus approx. 50 others with mixed 


pmks., mainly later. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

428
--; 1845-65 batch of covers with penny reds (imperfs, stars, and plates), all with 1844-type 


numeral cancels. (c.80) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

429
--; 1857-77 seln. of 36 Edinburgh dotted circles, mainly on covers, some pieces, nearly all 


1d reds. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

430
--; 1858-92 seln. of covers and cards with Glasgow duplex cancels of mixed types. (25)
15.

431
--; 1860-90 seln. of covers, cards, and some pieces, all with Edinburgh "*131*" duplex 


cancels, mainly on 1d reds, some on 2d blues. (39 items)
..
..
24.

432
--; 1865-70 seln. of Edinburgh Brunswick Star cancels on piece (14) or on stamp (3) 


showing a variety of types inc. scarcer. Mainly quite good quality. Also a few other items.
30.

433
--; 1890s-1970s (much is QV) bundle of covers with mixed double-ring datestamps. (35)
10.

434
--; an assortment inc. c.30 single-ring pmks., c.30 Edinburgh QV official paid covers, c.30 


Scottish QV duplex pmks. on cover/card, and a few covers with 1d reds, etc. (

40.

Bidding by post ? Please only fill in the credit card box on the bid form if you want your purchases 
posted to you. Credit/debit cards are only an option – you can also be billed and pay by cheque.
General, 30 January 2006
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United Kingdom, continued. 

435
English Covers and Postal History; 1832-1902 bundle of covers with mainly duplex 


cancels, largely on 1d red imperfs or stars. (48) (
..
..
..
24.

436
--; 1855-57 seln. of seven 1d red covers (plus one 1d p.stat. envelope) with Liverpool spoon 


cancels, showing two basic types, and a variety of code letters. Mainly fine strikes. (8)
15.

437
U.K. Used Abroad; small seln. comprising Alexandria (3), Callao (1), Constantinople (2), 


Malta (6), Panama (1), and St. Thomas (2). Mixed QV values 2d to 5/-, and generally with 


faults. Also seven KG5 2½d with Smyrna cancels.
..
..
..
35.

438
Cinderella; c.1891-1910 collection of 2d green (and a few blue or red) Railway Letter 


Stamps, representing over 50 British and Irish companies, plus a few other similar items. 


Variable duplication, and some in poorer condition, but a fine range. (
..
90.

439
--; Provincial Airways Ltd Westcountry Air Service 3d label fine mint, and Portsmouth-


Southsea and Isle of Wight Aviation Ltd. Air Ferry Service label mint (crease).

4.

(
Perfins; see Scottish covers 1840s-1940s.

440
Security Overprints; variety of opts. on QV (inc. revenues) to KG6 stamps (36)
6.

441
Locals; approx. 5kg weight in heavily duplicated c.t.o. sheetlets of Staffa, Eynhallow, 


Bernera, and Gairsay, heavily duplicated – only 16 different types. (
..
15.

442
Forgeries; (1865) One Shilling Stock Exchange Forgery. A good example of this famous 


forgery on small piece with STOCK EXCHANGE/E.C. c.d.s. Stamp is plate 5, with corner 


letters EK. The reverse of the backing paper has a thin (not the stamp), otherwise fine. 


Cat. £600. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£280.

443
--; WW2 Propaganda forgeries of 1937 definitive ½d, 1d, 2½d, 3d (each with wavy line 


watermark, Star of David in crown, Hammer & Sickle for “D”, etc.), and of 1937 


Coronation 1½d (showing Stalin). All fine “unused” without gum. Michel nos. 1, 3, 4, 7, 


8, cat. €318.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

444
U.K. Collections and Mixed Lots; 1855-87 used ranges on remainder pages comprising 


1d red stars (11), plate numbered ½d (7), 1d, (13), 1½d (3), and 2d (36), a good range of the 


1855-83 surface-printed issues with duplication but inc. different plate numbers (mixed 


condition but many are fine), and some later. Very high catalogue. (c.350)
..
£180.

445
--; 1840-1936 mainly used colln. on pages, from 1840 1d black (4-margin, reasonable), a 


few 1d reds/2d blues, 1870 ½d plate 13 m.m. pair, a few surface printed inc. 1880-83 6d 


plate 17 m.m. (reasonable, couple small spots, cat.£375.), mixed later QV and KE7 inc. a 


few mint, 1934-36 defin set mixed m.m., etc. (c.340)
..
..
..
£100.

446
--; mix on a few pages of KG6 and earlier QE m. & u. inc. a number of graphites m.m./u., 


some watermark varieties, etc. (c.250)
..
..
..
..
60.

447
--; stockalbum of mainly decimal used, up to about 1993. Includes many that have been 


bought as new issues, or been put through the post for the purpose of getting cancelled, and 


has many less common defins, some booklet panes, and commem sets, as well as standard 


stuff, and a few earlier. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
55.

448
--; 1937-70 m. & u. colln. on pages inc. high values, commem sets, plus a few decimal 


defins. (c.600) Also some others loose. (
..
..
..
..
30.

449
--; stockleaf with used 1d red imperfs (52), 1841 2d blues (pair, 2 singles), also three basic 


sets of KE7 to 1/- mixed used. 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

450
--; shirt box with packets of mainly early decimal defins and commems, much in blocks (the 


defins often cylinder blocks). (100s) (
..
..
..
..
28.

451
--; two binders with quantities of used stamps mounted on pages in a fairly random manner. 


Majority are modern low value commems, but some older, some defins. (8,000) (
15.

452
--; packet with hundreds of off-paper higher denomination used commems, many with 


faults (some only minor).
..
..
..
..
..
12.

THE END OF THE SALE
© Robert Murray 2006
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.

VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Tuesday 24 January to Saturday 28 January; viewing of all lots at our shop, normal shop hours 
 

(Tue 10-6, Wed 2-9, Thu 10-6, Fri 10-6, Sat 10-7).
Monday 30 January; large lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue 3pm-6.50pm.
 

smaller lots; on view at auction venue 5pm-6.50pm.
0845 0500 886   Use this number to make bids or to check on prices after the auction – or any time you want to speak to us – from anywhere in the UK for the cost of a local rate phone call.
We can now also be contacted on “Skype” (the internet service/programme whereby users can speak to each other worldwide free). At the moment we anticipate that this might be used most by customers overseas who make an appointment with us in advance (perhaps by email), but it will be interesting to see how this service develops. Our Skype name is “stampshop”.

We try to confirm receipt of email bids within 24 hours (within 1 hour on auction day, not on the Sunday).

€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We display our rate beside the counter. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.6875, so we are allowing 68p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for auction lots in Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 
Some New or Recent Catalogues Available From Stock

World; Stanley Gibbons Stamps of the World (“Simplified”) catalogue. 2006 edition. Now in 5 volumes, split alphabetically. Nearly all illustrations are now in colour, and more miniature sheets have been added this year (now listing m.s. of Commonwealth, Europe, and Asia).
Per volume

£34.95









Set of five volumes
£129.95

Gibbons Sectional Catalogues; Benelux (5th edn.) £24.95, Middle East (6th edn.) £34.95, South-East Asia (4th edn.) £29.95, U.S.A. (6th edn.) £29.95. Many older sections also still available. 
Great Britain; Stanley Gibbons Collect British Stamps colour checklist, 2006 edition. The well-known and popular catalogue, with one small addition in the listings – Royal Mail/Royal Mint numismatic covers 1993-2005







£9.95

Great Britain; British Stamp Market Values 2006. A new publication. Described as “Written by Richard West and Steve Fairclough, both former ‘Stamp Magazine’ editors, this GB catalogue gives you the actual ‘exact’ value of a stamp in an easy to follow style. Published by Link House who publish ‘British Coin Market Values’ pocket catalogue this stamp version contains a comprehensive listing and prices of over 2,500 GB stamps from 1840 to 2005. It lists regionals, Machins, postage dues, prestige stamp books, and presentation packs as well as an A-Z of philatelic terms. 
Our own view is that it is a much better indicator of market retail prices than for example SG. Not perfect, but a useful addition to the range. Colour throughout.



£10.99
Great Britain; Collecting British First Day Covers 2006 (Bradbury).


£12.50
Canada; Unitrade Specialized Catalogue of Canadian Stamps 2006. Spiral bound.

£21.00
Scandinavia; Facit 2006 Special. Excellent catalogue of all the countries, Swedish/English, colour.
£36.00
United States; Scott 2006 Pocket Stamp Catalogue. Popular with its existing users. Spiral bound.
£10.00
We have more !  Many more !!
Mail orders are charges as [cost of goods] plus [actual cost of postage] plus [50p per order handling charge]. If goods are sent along with auction purchases, the handling charge is not raised. 
NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
From £200 to £300, bids are in £20 steps.
From £300 to £500, bids are in £20 or £30, and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used



seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used



pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover



cat.

catalogue price
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
inc. 

including
▲

Smaller bid steps accepted

PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp


bkt.

booklet
lvs.

album leaves



p.stat.

postal stationery
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
(

earlier viewing of lot on auction day

: indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, 0131 478 7021, or UK local rate 0845 0500 886.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 30 January. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue. (We have a back-up email address of rmstamps@popaccts.quik.com in case of problems.)

We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, 

and usually within one hour on the auction day)
CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by credit card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard) or 18p (Maestro and Delta), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 







